be liable in those instances in which the person obtains money from a state or local government to 

which he may not be entitled, and then uses false statements or records in order to retain the money. 

The penalty for filing a false claim is a minimum of six to twelve thousand dollars ($6,000 - 

$12,000) per claim plus three times the amount of the damages which the state or local government 

sustains because of the act of that person. In addition, a person who violates this act is liable for 

costs, including attorneys' fees, of a civil action brought to recover any such penalty.

[...]

his family shall not be taken into account for the purpose of determining his or her needs or that of his family 
for six months if a first offense, for twelve months if a second offense (or if benefits wrongfully received are 

at least one thousand dollars [$1,000] but not more than three thousand nine hundred dollars [$3,900]), for 

seveneen months if a third offense (or if benefits wrongfully received are in excess of three thousand nine 

hundred dollars [$3,900]), and five years for any subsequent occasion of any such offense. 

VII. AVOIDANCE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

A. PURPOSE       

The interests of Birch Family Services and the children, adults, and families we support 
are superior to the personal interests of any employee, officer, director, intern, volunteer,